MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 191

Chapter 191.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, as amended, relating to ice fishing in Wood Pond, sometimes called Big Wood Pond, situated in Jackman Plantation and in Township Number One, Range Five, N. B. K. P., known as Attean Township, and in Township Number Five, Range Two, N. B. K. P., known as Dennistown, in the county of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain laws relating to ice fishing in Big Wood pond, repealed. So much of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, as amended, as prohibits fishing through the ice for trout and togue, on Saturday of each week, during February, March and April of each year, in accordance with the general law of the state, in Wood pond, sometimes called Big Wood pond, situated in Jackman plantation, and in township number five, range one, N. B. K. P., known as Attean township, and in township number five, range two, N. B. K. P., known as Dennistown, in the county of Somerset, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1911.

Chapter 192.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five relating to the Commissioner of Public Works of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Tenure of office fixed. Section 1. The term of the present incumbent of the office of the commissioner of public works of the city of Portland is hereby extended for a term of five years from the time when this act shall take effect, and each succeeding appointment thereafter shall be for a term of five years.

Inconsistent provisions repealed.

Section 2. Any provision of chapter one hundred and fortysix of the special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1911.